January 2012 forward are subject to revision. In addition, data for some series prior to 2012, both
seasonally adjusted and unadjusted, incorporate other revisions.

The total nonfarm employment level for March 2016 was revised downward by 60,000 (-81,000 on
a not seasonally adjusted basis, or -0.1 percent). On a not seasonally adjusted basis, the absolute average
benchmark revision over the past 10 years is 0.3 percent.

The effect of these revisions on the underlying trend in nonfarm payroll employment was minor.
For example, the over-the-year change in total nonfarm employment for 2016 was revised from
2,157,000 to 2,242,000 (seasonally adjusted). Table A presents revised total nonfarm employment
 data on a seasonally adjusted basis from January to December 2016.

All revised historical establishment survey data are available on the BLS website at
www.bls.gov/ces/data.htm. In addition, an article that discusses the benchmark and post-benchmark
revisions and other technical issues is available at www.bls.gov/web/empsit/cesbmart.htm.

Table A. Revisions in total nonfarm employment, January-December 2016, seasonally adjusted
(Numbers in thousands)

As previously
published

As revised Difference
As

previously
published

As revised Difference

2016

January..... 143,314 143,211 -103 168 126 -42
February..... 143,547 143,448 -99 233 237 4
March..... 143,733 143,673 -60 186 225 39
Apri..... 143,877 143,826 -51 144 153 9
May..... 143,901 143,869 -32 24 43 19
June..... 144,172 144,166 -6 271 297 26
July..... 144,424 144,457 33 252 291 39
August..... 144,600 144,633 33 176 176 0
September..... 144,808 144,882 74 208 249 41
October..... 144,943 145,006 63 135 124 -11
November..... 145,147 145,170 23 204 164 -40
December (p)..... 145,303 145,327 24 156 157 1

p = preliminary.

Year and month

Level Over-the-month change

- 5 -

Adjustments to Population Estimates for the Household Survey

Effective with data for January 2017, updated population estimates were incorporated into the household
survey. Population estimates for the household survey are developed by the U.S. Census Bureau. Each
year, the Census Bureau updates the estimates to reflect new information and assumptions about the
growth of the population since the previous decennial census. The change in population reflected in the
new estimates results from adjustments for net international migration, updated vital statistics, and